All borrowing costs are recognized in the income statement as it accrues.

Value adjustments result from the compliance of the fair market value principle applied to

financial instruments, such as bonds, shares, warrants and options.

Restatement

The Group has acquired various properties in Europe through EUR denominated subsidiaries

in the past. Consequently, these properties were valued at the historic EUR cost value. As a

significant part of these properties are based in the UK and other non-EUR denominated

countries, the Group assessed that the EUR was erroneously used as a functional currency

instead of their local currency.

It was therefore decided to restate the financial statement 2018 based on historic cost values in

GBP as if the UK properties would have been initially acquired through a GBP denominated

subsidiary to reflect the real economic situation. The same principle has also been applied to

properties in Norway (NOK) and in Denmark (DKK).

Interogo Holding AG Annual Report 2019 19 │ 29

The main financial consequences of the restatement are as follows:

In EUR 1,000 2018 Restated

2018
Originally
reported

Correction in
TEUR In %

Income Statement

Depreciation -73,132 -73,322 190 -0.3%

Financial result 454,461 460,264 -5,803 -1.3%

Net Profit 859,960 865,562 -5,602 -0.6%

Balance Sheet

Leased land and tangible assets 2,348,161 2,394,890 -46,729 -2.0%

Other receivables 281,916 281,917 -1 -0.0%

Total assets 21,227,021 21,273,753 -46,732 -0.2%

Total shareholder’s equity 8,976,265 9,022,993 -46,728 -0.5%

Cash flow statement

Cash-flow from operating activities 543,383 543,099 284 +0.0%

Cash-flow from investment activities -3,149,098 -3,149,083 -15 -0.0%

Cash-flow from financing activities 2,836,715 2,836,984 -269 -0.0%

Interogo Holding AG Annual Report 2019 20 │ 29

Note 1 Consolidation scope

The most significant companies contributing to the Group consolidation as at December 31,

2019 are listed below:

Entities Country

Interest
held in

capital /
votes

Interest
held in

capital /
votes Currency

Share
capital

Equity
contribution

  2019 2018  2019 2019

Interogo Holding AG CH Parent Parent TCHF 330’000 996,390

  Inter Holding Services SA BE 100% 100% TEUR 63 -

  Vastint Holding BV * NL 100% 100% TEUR 45,378 614,067

   Vastint Netherlands BV * NL 100% 100% TEUR 40,505 3